The Township will pay time and a half (1 ½) to hourly, nonexempt Employees who exceed 
forty (40) hours of hours worked in a work week unless another work week is established 
for certain positions under federal law.  The Township will pay time and a half (1 ½ ) to 
Employees engaged in fire protection who exceed two hundred twelve (212) hours of 
hours worked in a 28 day work period. 

Overtime Approval 
Employees who anticipate the need for overtime to complete the week’s work must notify 
their immediate supervisor in advance and obtain approval prior to working hours that 
extend beyond their normal schedule.

[...]

personal leave by the end of the calendar year, it will be forfeited.   

Payout 
Personal time will not be paid out upon separation from the Township.  

507 BONUS TIME (Eligible Fire Personnel) 

In lieu of paid holidays and personal leave, Regular Full-Time Fire Personnel working 
24-hour shifts will receive one hundred twenty-eight (128) hours of bonus time.  No 
other Township Employee is entitled to bonus time.  

Bonus time will be awarded on January 1 of each year.  New Employees within the first 
year of employment will receive pro-rated bonus time based on date of hire. 

Bonus time may be used for any purposes.

[...]

their first employment year will be eligible for paid sick time on a prorated basis based on 
the date of hire.   

The Township will not pay for unused sick time upon separation of employment or at the 
end of the calendar year. However, unused sick time of up to a maximum bank of one 
hundred ninety-two (192) hours may be carried over into succeeding calendar years.  Any 
Employee with a bank exceeding one hundred ninety-two (192) hours as of December 31 
of each year will forfeit any hours in excess of one hundred ninety-two (192). 

Employees who are unable to report to work because of an illness or emergency, must 
contact their immediate supervisor as far in advance as possible prior to their scheduled 
shift time, but no later than two (2) hours prior to their scheduled start time.

[...]

Use of FMLA leave cannot result in the loss of any employment benefit that accrued prior 
to the start of an Employee’s leave. 

Eligibility Requirements 
Employees are eligible if they have worked for a covered employer for at least twelve (12) 
months, have one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service in the previous 
twelve (12) months, and if at least fifty (50) Employees are employed by the Employer 
within seventy-five (75) miles. 

Definition of Serious Health Condition 
A serious health condition is an illness, injury, impairment, or physical or mental condition